Sheriff’s Department, is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with
Simplex Time Recorder, Dept. CH10320, Palatine IL, 60055 for the purpose of
testing and maintaining fire alarms and security electronics in the Public Safety
Building, said contract not to exceed the amount of ten thousand five hundred
five dollars, fifty cents ($10,505.50) for the period January 1, 2004 and
December 31, 2004; contingent upon the availability of funding.

Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#17

RESOLUTION NO. 04-22
(January 13, 2004)

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of the Public Safety Committee:

FORENSIC LAB SERVICES CONTRACT APPROVED

[...]

approval of the County Attorney, is hereby authorized and directed to sign the
2004 Grant Award Agreement with the New York State Department of Criminal
Justice Services on behalf of the Wyoming County District Attorney’s Office
and the County of Wyoming for the S.T.O.P. Violence Against Women Grant
Program in the amount of $39,000.00 (Thirty Nine Thousand Dollars),
contingent on the availability of funding; said contract in effect from January 01,
2004 through December 31, 2004.

Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#20

RESOLUTION NO. 04-25
(January 13, 2004)

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of the Public Safety Committee:

[...]

GOVERNOR’S TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
IMPAIRED DRIVING DETERRENCE PROJECT

AWARD

BE IT RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors does hereby accept and
approve the plan for the NYS DMV Governor’s Traffic Safety Committee
Impaired Driving Deterrence Project Award of $7,200.00 (seven thousand two
hundred dollars) for 2004 in Wyoming County; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the funds will be used to reimburse local
police agencies for DWI patrols and equipment purchases; contingent upon the
availability of funding.

Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#21

RESOLUTION NO. 04-26
(January 13, 2004)

By Mr. Miller, Chairman of the Planning Committee:

MEMBER REAPPOINTED TO THE MICROENTERPRISE
LOAN REVIEW COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, A Microenterprise Loan Fund is providing loans of up to
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for approved applicants to assist in
the establishment and expansion of microenterprise business activity within
Wyoming County; and

WHEREAS, The Wyoming County Industrial Development Agency is
providing partial matching loan funding for approved microenterprise

[...]

with the Wyoming County Chamber of Commerce, 6470 Route 20A, Suite 2,
Perry, NY 14530-9798 for the purpose of providing economic development
marketing services for Wyoming County; effective January 1, 2004 through
December 31, 2004, cost of said agreement not to exceed Nineteen Thousand
Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($19,750), contingent upon the availability of
funds.
Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

#25

RESOLUTION NO. 04-30
(January 13, 2004)

By Mr. Miller, Chairman of the Planning Committee:

WYOMING COUNTY JOB SHADOW MONTH
PROCLAIMED

WHEREAS, The Wyoming County Business Education Council serves

[...]

of the County Attorney is hereby authorized to sign a contract with Jamie
Thomas, 6905 Oatka Road, #7, Perry, NY 14530 on behalf of the Youth Bureau
of Wyoming County. Said contract to provide for professional services related
to Special Delinquency Prevention Program services funding; not to exceed
Thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000.00); contingent upon the availability of
funds.
Carried: Ayes: 1618 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

#38

RESOLUTION NO. 04-43
(January 13, 2004)

By Mrs. Humphrey, Chairman of the Finance Committee:

CORRECTION OF ERRORS IN THE TOWN OF WARSAW
APPROVED

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Real Property Tax Law, application has